

2011 WL 6955633 (N.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, N.D. California.

PHONEDOG, LLC, a Delaware, Plaintiff,
v.
Noah KRAVITZ, an individual, Defendants.

No. C11-03474.
August 25, 2011.

**Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Phonedog,
LLC'S Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under Fed. R. Civ. Proc.
Rule 12(b)(1) And for Failure to State A Claim Under Fed. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 12(b)(6)**

Cary Kletter, Sally Trung Nguyen, Kletter Law Firm, 1900 S. Norfolk Street, Suite 350, San Mateo, California 94403,
Telephone: 415.434.3400, Email: ckletter@kletterlaw.com, Attorneys for Noah Kravitz.

Judge: [Maria-Elena James](#).

Date: September 15, 2011

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Dept.: Courtroom B 15th Floor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DEFENDANT KRAVITZ DISPUTES THE "ADDITIONAL FACTS" PRESENTED BY PLAINTIFF IN ITS OPPOSITION	2
III. PHONEDOG'S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER FRCP 12(b)(1) BECAUSE PHONEDOG FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	3
A. PhoneDog Incorrectly Places the Burden of Proof on Kravitz	3
B. Kravitz's 12(b)(1) Motion is Clearly a "Factual Attack" Which Challenges Subject Matter Jurisdiction as a Matter of Fact	4
C. PhoneDog Fails to Provide Competent Proof to Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction	6
IV. PLAINTIFF PHONEDOG'S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER FRCP 12(b)(6) BECAUSE THE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS IN PHONEDOG'S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM	8
A. PhoneDog's Factual Allegations Must Show a "Plausible" Claim and the Court Must Disregard Conclusory Allegations in the Complaint	8
B. PhoneDog's Factual Allegations are Not Sufficient to Show a Plausible Claim For Misappropriation of Trade Secrets	9
C. PhoneDog's Factual Allegations are Not Sufficient to Show a Plausible Claim For Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage	10
D. PhoneDog's Factual Allegations are Not Sufficient to Show a Plausible Claim For Negligent Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage	11
E. PhoneDog's Factual Allegations are Not Sufficient to Show a Plausible Claim For Conversion	11
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) 2

Ashcroft v. Iqbal 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 1, 8, 11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 1, 8

Bellock v. Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. 754 F.Supp.122 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 4, 5

Bissessur v. Indiana Univ. Bd. Trustees 581 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2009) 8

Butler v. Los Angeles County 617 F.Supp.2d 994 (C.D. CA 2008) 2

Diefenthal v. C.A.B. 681 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1982) 4, 5

Farmilant v. Singapore Airlines, Ltd. 561 F.Supp. 148 (N.D. Ill. 1983) 5, 6

Gibbs v. Buck 307 U.S. 66 (1939) 4

In re American Cont'l Crop/Lincoln Sav. & Loan Sec. Litig. 102 F.3d 1524 (9th Cir. 1996) 11, 12

Janda v. Madera Community Hosp. 16 F.Supp.2d 1181 (E.D. Cal 1998) 10, 11

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 4

Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp. 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996) 5

NLFC, Inc. v. Devcom Mid-America, Inc. F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1995) 6

Rexford Rand. Corp. v. Ancel 58 F.3d 1215 (7th Cir. 1995) 4

Roberts v. Corrothers 812 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987) 4

Sanchez v. Monumental Acceptance Corp. 102 F. 3d 298 (9th Cir. 1995) 4

Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservations 873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989) 4

TMX Funding, Inc. v. Impero Technologies, Inc. 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60260 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2010) 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) passim

STATE CASES

Diodes, Inc. v. Franzen 260 Cal.App.2d 253 (1968) 9

Morlife, Inc. v. Perry Cal.App.4th 1514 (1997) 9

STATE STATUTES

California Uniform Trade Secret Act

Cal. Civ. Code §§3426, et seq 9
